
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
 

 
Phil Garnett (0113 
39 51632) 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 
 
 
 

 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 

Wednesday, 17th March, 2010 
at 10.00 am 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

G Driver 
P Grahame 
N Taggart 
A Lowe 
 

C Campbell 
G Kirkland 
 

J Bale (Chair) 
G Latty 
 

T Leadley 
 

D Blackburn 
 

 
 

 Co-opted Member 
 
 M Wilkinson 
 (Chair of Standards Committee) 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).  
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 
 

 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.  
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To declare any personal / prejudicial interests for 
the purpose of Section 81(3) if the Local 
Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of 
the Members Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence form the 
meeting. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 10th February 2010. 
 
 

1 - 6 

7   
 

  MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
To receive the Minutes of the Standards 
Committee meeting held 17th February 2010. 
 

7 - 12 

8   
 

  THE OFSTED AND CARE QUALITY 
COMMISSION INSPECTION OF 
SAFEGUARDING AND LOOKED AFTER 
CHILDREN'S SERVICES IN LEEDS 
 
To receive a report of the Interim Director of 
Children’s Services updating the Committee on the 
results of the Children’s Services Inspection. 
 
 

13 - 
64 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

  REMUNERATION COMMITTEE 
 
To receive a report of the Director of Resources 
and Acting Deputy Chief Executive updating the 
Committee with progress made the establishment 
of a Remuneration Committee. 
 
 

65 - 
70 

10   
 

  INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING 
STANDARDS 
 
To receive a report of the Director of Resources 
updating the Committee with progress made in 
relation to the Council using International Financial 
Reporting Standards (IFRS)  as part of its 
procedures. 
 
 
 

71 - 
76 

11   
 

  CERTIFICATION OF COMPLETION OF THE 
AUDIT - AUDIT OF THE ACCOUNTS 2008/09 
 
To receive a report of the Director of Resources 
informing the Committee of the notification of 
certification of completion of the Audit of Accounts 
2008/09. 
 

77 - 
78 

12   
 

  INFORMATION SECURITY ANNUAL REPORT 
 
To receive a report of the Chief Officer (Business 
Transformation) providing the annual update on 
the Council’s Information Security Arrangements. 
 
 

79 - 
84 

13   
 

  DECISION MAKING AND MANAGING 
PERFORMANCE 
 
To receive a report of the Chief Officer (Business 
Transformation) explaining the arrangements in 
place to ensure that the Council produces relevant, 
reliable data and information to support decision 
making and managing performance. 
 

85 - 
92 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

14   
 

  OVERVIEW OF COUNCIL AND PARTNER 
RESPONSES TO ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR 
 
To receive a report of the Chief Officer (Community 
Safety) informing the Committee of the 
arrangements in place for the Council to respond 
to complaints of anti social behaviour.  
 

93 - 
112 

15   
 

  WORK PROGRAMME 
 
To receive a report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Corporate Governance) notifying and 
inviting comment from the Committee upon the 
work programme for the remainder of the 2009/10 
municipal year. 
 

113 - 
132 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 17th March, 2010 

 

Corporate Governance and Audit Committee 
 

Wednesday, 10th February, 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Bale in the Chair 

 Councillors , D Blackburn, G Driver, 
P Grahame, G Latty, C Campbell, 
G Kirkland and T Leadley 
 

 Co-optee  Mr M Wilkinson 
 

 
Apologies Councillors A Lowe 

 
 
 
 

84 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

85 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public. 
 

86 Late Items  
 

There were no late items added to the agenda. 
 

87 Declaration of Interests  
 

No declarations of interest were declared. 
 

88 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were 
[...]
n be provided on the process for                 

receiving complaints about Members. 
 

96 Governance Framework for Significant Partnerships - Monitoring  
 

The Principal Corporate Governance Officer presented a report of the 
Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) updating Members on the 
results of the recent monitoring exercise on the extent to which the Council’s 
Significant Partnerships. 
 
Members particularly discussed: 

• whether well regulated partnerships were giving better service to 
customers; 

• the difficulty is comparing the Council’s partnership work with other 
core cities due to the differing definitions of a significant partnership; 

• the toolkit being a good example of a good standard devised by the 
Council; 

• recognition that not all requirements set down in the toolkit are 
applicable to all partnerships; and 

• that where partnerships involving the Council  state that they do not  
intend to meet the  minimum governance requirements  appropriate to 
the relevant partnership, this should prompt the question  to review 
whether the Council should continue to participate in the partnership. 

 
RESOLVED – Members resolved to: 
 

(a) note the work being done in Directorates to further improve 
governance in significant partnerships; and 

(b) request a further report on the progress made in ensuring the 
Governance Framework for Significant Partnerships is being complied 
with. 

 
97 Work Programme  
 

The Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) submitted a report 
notifying Members of the draft work programme for 2009/10. 
 
RESOLVED – Members resolved that: 

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 17th March, 2010 

 

 
(a) the work programme be updated to reflect the reports requested during 

the meeting; and 
(b) that the draft work programme for the remainder of the year be noted. 

 
 

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 22nd April, 2010 

 

Standards Committee 
 

Wednesday, 17th February, 2010 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Independent Members 

 
Mike Wilkinson (Chair) (Independent Member) 
Joanne Austin (Independent Member) 
Rosemary Greaves (Independent Member) 
Philip Turnpenny (Independent Member) 
Gordon Tollefson (Reserve Independent Member) 

 
Councillors 
 
D Blackburn 
C Campbell 
J L Carter 
 

R D Feldman 
B Gettings 
J Harper 
 

B Selby 
 

 
Parish Members 

 
Councillor Mrs P Walker Pool in Wharfedale Parish Council 
Councillor John C 
Priestley 

East Keswick Parish Council 

Councillor Paul Cook Morley Town Council 
 

 
63 Appeals against refusal of inspection of documents  

 
There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents in 
accordance with Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information Procedure 
Rules. 

 
64 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

RESOLVED – That the press and the public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of the following parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that it is likely, in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that 
if members of the press and public were present there would be disclosure to 
them of exempt information, as follows: 
 
Appendix 1 of agenda item 10 (Minute 72 refers), but only if the exempt 
information needs to be specifically discussed or referred to.  

 
65 Late items  

 
There were no late items submitted to the agenda by the Chair for 

Agenda Item 7

Page 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 22nd April, 2010 

 

consideration. 
 
66 Declaration of interests  
 

There were no declarations of personal/prejudicial interests for the purpose of 
section 81(3) of the Local Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 

 
67 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  

 
The minutes of the Standards Committee meet
[...]
ESOLVED – Members of the Standards Committee resolved to note the 
contents of the report. 

 
78 The First-Tier Tribunal (Local Government Standards in England)  
 

The Senior Corporate Governance Officer presented a report of the Assistant 
Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) advising the Standards Committee 
that the Adjudication Panel for England has transferred into the unified 
tribunal structure and into the new General Regulatory Chamber (GRC) within 
the First-Tier Tribunal. 
 
RESOLVED – Members of the Standards Committee resolved to note the 
changes to the Tribunal arrangements as set out in the report. 

 
79 First-Tier Tribunal (Local Government Standards in England): Decisions 

of Case Tribunals  
 

The Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) submitted a report 
providing summaries of recent decisions made by the First-Tier Tribunal 
(Local Government Standards in England) in its role of determining 
allegations of misconduct. 
  
RESOLVED – Members of the Standards Committee resolved to note the 
latest decisions of the First-Tier Tribunal’s case tribunals. 

  

80 Standards Committee Work Programme  
 

The Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) submitted a report 
notifying Members of the Committee of the work programme for the remainder 
of the municipal year, and seeking comments from the Committee regarding 
any additional items. 
 
It was confirmed that, despite the delay in the release of a national Officer 
Code of Conduct, Leeds City Council’s Officer Code of Conduct is currently 
being reviewed, and a report regarding this was submitted to the Standards 
Committee on 15th October 2009. It was confirmed that a further report could 
be provided following the approval of the amended Code. 
  
RESOLVED – Members of the Standards Committee resolved to note the 
work programme. 

 
 
 

Page 12



 

Report of the Interim Director of Children’s Services  
 
Corporate Governance and Audit Committee 
 
Date: 17th March 2010 
 
Subject: The Ofsted and Care Quality Commission Inspection of Safeguarding and 

Looked After Children’s services in Leeds 
 

        
 

 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0  This report details the outcomes of the announced Ofsted inspection of 

safeguarding and looked after children’s services in Leeds.  Leeds was notified of 
the inspection on 9th November and the inspection was carried out between 23rd 
November and 4th December, with the final report published on 7th January. This 
inspection was carried out in line with Ofsted’s Inspection Framework, published in 
May 2009.  The full report of the integrated Ofsted and Care Quality Commission 
(CQC) inspection is attached at appendix 1. 

2.0 Leeds is giving the highest priority to addressing the current performance 
challenges in children’s services. As such, the importance of making the 
improvements highlighted in the inspection has been fully recognised.  Work to 
achieve this in the coming weeks and months will build on the momentum built 
during 2009 through a range of improvement work, which is acknowledged positively 
in the announced inspection report.   

 
3.0 This report concentrates on summarising the main points of the inspection report   

and outlining how these will be responded to as part of a wider Improvement Plan 
for Children’s Services in Leeds. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Specific Implications For:  
 

Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:   All 

 

Originator: Sandie Keene 
 

Tel: 39 50925  

 

 

 
 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report) 
  

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 13



1.0  PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT 

1.1 This report details the outcomes of the Ofsted and Care Quality Commission 
announced inspection of safeguarding and looked after children’s services in Leeds.  
The inspection was carried out between 23rd November and 4th December 2009 and 
the final report was published on 7th January 2010.  The full report is attached at 

[...]

Report of the Director of Resources and Acting Deputy Chief Executive  
 
Corporate Governance and Audit Committee 
 
Date: 17 March 2010 
 
Subject: Remuneration Committee 
 

        
 
 
Executive Summary 

1. This reports provides information on national guidance regarding the establishment of 
a Remuneration Committee and seeks the view of the Corporate Governance and 
Audit Committee to inform the work programme. 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: Lorraine Hallam  
Chief Officer- HR 

Tel:  0113 39 51600
  

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 65



1.0 Purpose Of This Report 

1.1 To update and consult the Committee on considerations for establishing a 
Remuneration Committee following a report on 13th January 2010 regarding the 
current arrangements. 

2.0   Background Information 

2.1 As set out in the Code of Corporate Governance the Corporate Governance and 
Audit Committee has a responsibility for reviewing the Councils governance 
arrangements.  Through its terms of reference, set out in Part 3 Section 2B of the 
Constitution, it is authorised to 

• review the adequacy of policies and practices to ensure compliance with 
statutory and other guidance 

• review the adequacy of the Council’s Corporate Governance arrangements 
(including matters such as internal control and risk management 

 
2.2 In this context the Committee received a report on 13th January 2010 outlining the 

national and local frameworks for determining and implementing senior officer 
remuneration packages.  Observations were made in consideration of the Council’s 
Code of Corporate Governance, recently updated guidance from the national Joint 
Negotiating Committee for Local Authority Chief Executives regarding salary 
frameworks and the amended Accounts and Audit Regulations. 

 
2.3 Members concluded that there is a need
[...]
ernational Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs). 
The scale and technical difficulties of this fundamental change in accounting practice is 
seen by the Audit Commission as a significant challenge for Local Authorities and 
recommends that Audit Committees oversee the arrangements to ensure compliance by 
the deadline of the 30th June 2011. 

2. Officers of the Council have established an IFRS Board to monitor progress on the 
achievement of the project plan. The Board meets on a regular basis to ensure that the 
work plan is on schedule and that appropriate resources are available. The Board 
recognises that there are a number of technical issues which are subject to a national 
debate and are awaiting final guidance before commencing work in these areas. The 
Board also recognises that the intention of the Government is to ensure that there are 
statutory overrides which prevents these changes having a significant impact on the 
financial position of Local Authorities.  

3. KPMG have reviewed the Council’s progress to date and have assessed the Council as 
“on track” to achieve full IFRS implementation by the statutory deadline.   

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: Chris Blythe 
 

Tel: x74287  

 Ward Members consulted 
 (Referred to in report)  
 

Agenda Item 10

Page 71



1.0 Purpose Of This Report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide assurance to members that there is an 
appropriate structure in place to successfully implement International Financial 
Reporting Standards (IFRSs). In addition, the report updates members as to the 
latest position in respect of the potential financial implications of these accounting 
changes.    

2.0   Background Information 

2.1 As part of the 2007 Budget it was announced that all Government bodies will be 
required to adopt IFRS. Central government, NHS Trusts, Primary Care Trusts and 
NHS F
[...]
confirmed that they believe the Council is on schedule to 
complete convergence to the statutory timescales. 

9.4 The draft legislation shows the Government’s intent to neutralise any adverse 
impact of the accounting changes on Local Authorities financial position. However in 
a number of areas the legislation does not achieve this objective and the Council 
continues to press the Government for further overrides.    

10.0 Recommendations 

10.1 Members of the Committee are asked to: 

10.1.1 Note the framework established for planning and monitoring progress on the 
implementation of IFRSs 

10.1.2 Note the progress to date 

10.1.3 Note that the current draft legislation does not fully mitigate any adverse financial 
impact of IFRS implementation on Local Authorities but the Council continues to 
lobby the Government for amendments to the draft legislation 

10.1.4 Agree that further IFRS up date reports are brought to this Committee in line with 
key milestones outlined in para 4.5 above.  

Background Documents Used 

Report to Corporate Governance & Audit Committee – International Financial Reporting 
Standards (23/04/2008). 

Draft Government legislation & LCC response. 

2010 IFRS based SORP.  

Audit Commission national survey– Countdown to International Reporting Standards. 

KPMG’s IFRS assessment of LCC. 

Deloittes IFRS assessment of LCC. 

Page 76



 
 
Report of the Director of Resources 
 
Corporate Governance and Audit Committee    
 
Date: 17th March 2010 
 
Subject: Certification of Completion of the Audit – Audit of the Accounts 2008/09 
 

        
 
 
1.0 Executive Summary 

1.1 KPMG has formally acknowledged the completion of the audit of the 2008/09 
account. On the 15th February 2010, as required by the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2003, the Council advertised this fact in the local press and confirmed 
that the accounts are available for public inspection. 

 
2.0 Purpose of this Report 

2.1 Under regulation 18(4) of the Audit and Ac
[...]
rt outlines proposed solutions and progress 
made in the twelve months proceeding the last report (30th April 2009) .

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: Andy Nutting  
 

Tel: 07545 604251  

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  
 

Agenda Item 12

Page 79



1.0 Purpose Of This Report 

1.1 To provide Corporate Governance and Audit Committee  with an annual report on 
the steps being taken to improve Leeds City Council’s information security in order 
to provide assurance for the annual governance statement. 

2.0   Background Information 

2.1 Leeds City Council has recognised the need to protect its information assets from 
both accidental and malicious loss or damage. Information security is taken very 
seriously by the Council and this is evidenced by the ongoing work to improve the 
security of our information as outlined in this report.  

2.2 The report provides Committee Members with an update on the more strategic and 
cross-council activity ongoing to provide assurance on our approach to information 
security.  In this regard it covers actions taken to address the policy framework and 
development, the skills and competencies required and the technology requirements 
within the organisation.  

3.0 Main Issues 

Framework and Policy Development 

3.1 As Corporate Governance and Audit Committee are aware, Information Governance 
is part of the Council’s Corporate Governance Framework, which was approved at 
Executive Board in November 2008. As part of an ongoing assessment, the 
Information Governance Framework is being reviewed in order to take account of 
external legislative and regulatory changes and internal strategy and policy 
requirements. 

3.2 The Information Governance Framework covers the six broad areas of information 
governance including that pertaining to Information Security, Records Management 
and Data Qual
[...]
lications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: Ellie Fitzpatrick  
 

Tel:07545 604249  

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  
 

Agenda Item 13

Page 85



1.0 Purpose Of This Report 

1.1 To provide Corporate Governance and Audit Committee with a report explaining the 

arrangements in place to ensure the Council produces relevant , reliable data and 

information to support decision making and manage performance as defined by the 

Audit Commission’s CAA, Use of Resources Assessment. 

2.0   Background Information 

2.1 The Comprehensive Area Assessment (CAA) is the new framework for the 

independent assessment of local public services in England.  It has two main 

elements, the Area Assessment and the Use of Resources Assessment. 

2.2 The Use of Resources Assessment places an emphasis on the importance of the 

use and quality of information in decision making and managing performance. All 

local authorities are now evaluated against specific Key Lines of Enquiry (KLOE) 

which provide a framework and criteria with which to assess an organisation. Given 

this, the relevant key lines of enquiry (2.2) focus on how well the organisation: 

Ø produces relevant and reliable data and works with partners to ensure the quality 

of partnership data; 

Ø understands the needs of its decision makers and provides them with 

information that is fit-for-purpose and is used to support decision making; 

Ø ensures data security and compliance with relevant statutory requirements; and 

Ø monitors performance against its priorities and targets, and addresses 

underperformance. 

 

2.3 The Council can demonstrate that it has robust arrangements and good working 

practices in place which meet a number of the criteria. Furthermore there are a 

number of improvement activities in place to ensure we continuously develop and 

improve our performance in this area. Gi
[...]
 adequately. 

The feedback from the Audit Commission has identified areas for development and 

these areas are being addressed, as are ongoing activities to ensure continuous 

improvement in this area. 

4.3 The Council are in the process of providing evidence for KLOE 2.2 for 2009/10. 

KPMG will be reviewing the evidence provided and will be interviewing key officers 

in order to arrive at their new judgement. 

 

5.0 Recommendations 

5.1 The Committee are asked to note the contents of the report. 

 

 

Background Documents Used 

• Data Quality Policy 

• Data Quality Strategy 

• Information Security Policy 

• Records Management Policy 

• Retention and Disposal Policy 

• Business Intelligence Roadmap Executive Summary 

 

Page 92



 
Report of the Chief Officer (Community Safety) 
 
Corporate Governance & Audit Committee 
 
Date:   17th March 2010 
 
Subject:  Overview of council and partner responses to anti-social behaviour 
 

        
 
 
Executive Summary 

This report provides a brief overview of anti-social behaviour, how the council and other 
partner services respond to it, the challenges for services dealing with anti-social behaviour 
and the process review of anti-social behaviour being conducted by Safer Leeds. 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: A Mills 
 

Tel: 3950805 

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  
 

Agenda Item 14

Page 93



  1.0   Purpose Of This Report 

1.1   To provide an overview of anti-social behaviour (ASB), the services that respond to  
  ASB and the process review being conducted by Safer Leeds. 

 

  2.0  Background Information 

       2.1  Despite public perception in Leeds being that it is a decreasing problem, ASB 
remains one of the foremost issues that the public want to see tackled, and there 
are evident gaps and overlaps in the services that deal with ASB. 

       2.2
[...]


London  

SW1P 4HQ

Telephone: 0844 798 1212 

Fax: 0844 798 2945 

Textphone (minicom): 0844 798 2946

www.audit-commission.gov.uk

Stock code: LSY3543  

09_0422

Page 132


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	7 Minutes of The Standards Committee
	8 The Ofsted and Care Quality Commission Inspection of Safeguarding and Looked After Children's services in Leeds
	APX1 Looked after children
	Appendix 2 - Terms of reference Care Quality Commission
	Appendix 3 Summary of meetings

	9 Remuneration Committee
	10 International Financial Reporting Standards
	11 Certification of Completion of the Audit - Audit of the Accounts 2008/09
	12 Information Security Annual Report
	13 Decision Making and Managing Performance
	14 Overview of council and partner responses to anti-social behaviour
	Corporate Governance  Audit Committee ASB Report Mar 2010 Appendix - Quest ASB Process Review Summary

	15 Work Programme
	Work Programe
	under pressure report for APX 2 of wk prog




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record at the 
meeting held on Wednesday, 14th April, 2010 

 

Corporate Governance and Audit Committee 
 

Wednesday, 17th March, 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor G Latty  in the Chair 

 Councillors M Wilkinson, D Blackburn, 
G Driver, P Grahame, G Latty, N Taggart, 
C Campbell, G Kirkland and T Leadley 
 

 Co-optee  Mr M Wilkinson 
 

 
Apologies Councillor J Bale 

 
 
 
 

98 Appointment of The Chair  
 

In the absence of the sitting Chair a new Chair was required to elected by the 
Committee. Councillor G Latty was nominated and seconded for the position 
of Chair and was un-opposed.  
 

99 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents. 
100 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public. 
101 Late Items  
 

There were no late items added to the agenda. 
102 Declaration of Interests  
 

No declarations of interest were declared. 
103 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J Bale. 
104 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – The minutes of the Corporate Governance and Audit 
Committee meeting held on 10 February 2010 be approved as a correct 
record. 

105 Minutes of The Standards Committee  
 

RESOLVED – The minutes of the Standards Committee meeting held on 17 
February 2010 be noted. 
 

106 Overview of council and partner responses to anti-social behaviour  



Minutes approved as a correct record at the 
meeting held on Wednesday, 14th April, 2010 

 

 
The Chief Officer Community Safety presented a report which provided an 
overview of anti-social behaviour, the services that respond to it and the 
process review being conducted by Safer Leeds. 
 
Members particularly discussed: 

• the current difficulties in knowing which agency is best to contact where 
anti social behaviour is encountered; and 

• the importance of the different agencies involved in responding to anti-
social behaviour working closely together;  

 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to: 

(a) note the contents of the report; and 
(b) request that a further report be submitted detailing the results of the 

anti-social behaviour process review. 
 
Councillor Taggart entered the meeting during the discussion of this item at 
10.23 am. 

107 The Ofsted and Care Quality Commission Inspection of Safeguarding 
and Looked After Children's services in Leeds  

 
The Deputy Director of Children’s Services and the Chief Officer (Children’s 
Services) presented a report of the Director of Children’s Services which 
detailed the outcomes of the Ofsted and care quality Commission announced 
inspection of safeguarding and looked after children’s services in Leeds. 
Which had been published on 7th January 2010. 
 
Members particularly discussed the governance arrangements in place for 
control and good management of Children’s Services particularly around; 
 

• information sharing; 

• care management and review; and 

• resource allocation. 
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to: 
 

(a) note the findings of the announced inspection of safeguarding and 
looked after children’s services and the improvement work that is 
currently taking place;  

(b) request that a  further report be submitted to the Committee to provide 
assurance that arrangements described in response to the inspection 
are operating as intended; 

(c) request that a report be submitted detailing the wider corporate 
performance management governance adopted by the authority, that 
enables early warning of possible severe failure, rather than relying on 
inspection from external bodies. 

 
Councillor Driver arrived during the discussion of this item at 11:10 am. 

108 Remuneration Committee  
 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the 
meeting held on Wednesday, 14th April, 2010 

 

The Head of Human Resources Strategy presented a report of the Director of 
Resources and Acting Deputy Chief Executive updating and consulting the 
Committee on considerations for establishing a Remuneration Committee 
following a previous report on 13th January 2010 regarding the current 
arrangements. 
 
Members particularly discussed the importance of the emerging proposals, 
ensuring that there is clarity and consistency in where decisions on senior 
officer remuneration are taken and that there is transparency in documenting 
those decisions. Discussion also took place on the positives and negatives of 
the report being sent to the General Purposes Committee. 
 
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to: 

(a) by a majority vote request that the Head of Human Resources Strategy 
takes account of the Committees views in the planned future report to 
General Purposes Committee; and 

(b) be kept informed of further developments in relation to the creation of a 
Remuneration Committee. 

 
 

109 International Financial Reporting Standards  
 

The Principal Finance Manager (Resources) presented a report of the 
Director of Resources to provide assurance to Members that there is an 
appropriate structure in place to successfully implement International 
Financial Reporting Standards. In addition the report updated members as to 
the latest position in respect of the potential financial implications of these 
accounting changes. 
 
Members particularly discussed the changes brought about by the 
International Financial Reporting Standards, how these would effect the 
accounts that are created by the Council and the potential media attention 
given to the Council’s accounting policies. 
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to: 
 

• note the framework established for planning and monitoring progress 
on the implementation of IFRSs;  

• note the progress made to date; and 

• agree to further updates on IFRS implementation in line with key 
milestones. 

 
110 Certification of Completion of the Audit - Audit of the Accounts 2008/09  
 

The Chief Officer (Financial Management) presented a report of the Director 
of Resources notifying the Committee as to the completion of the accounts. 
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to note the completion of the Audit of 
the Accounts for 2008/09. 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the 
meeting held on Wednesday, 14th April, 2010 

 

111 Information Security Annual Report  
 

The Chief Officer (Business Transformation) presented a report of the 
Assistant Chief Executive (Policy, Planning and Improvement). The report 
was the annual Information Security report and informed the Committee on 
the steps being taken to improve Leeds City Council’s information security in 
order to provide assurance for the annual governance statement. 
 
Members discussed the information security arrangements at the Council 
particularly the work undertaken to encrypt laptop computers and memory 
sticks. 
 
Further Members highlighted the threat of information security breaches and 
the detrimental effect such breaches could have on the Council.   
 
RESOLVED -  The Committee resolved to: 
 

(a) note the contents of the report; and 
(b) request that a report be submitted detailing any attempted security 

breaches that the Council has been subject to and the work done to 
reduce the impact and mitigate against such attempts. 

112 Decision Making and Managing Performance  
 

The Chief Officer (Business Transformation) presented his report which 
explained the arrangements in place to ensure the Council produces relevant, 
reliable data and information to support decision making and manage 
performance as defined by the Audit Commission’s CAA, Use of Resources 
Assessment. 
 
Members congratulated the Chief Officer (Business Transformation) on a 
good report. 
 
Members particularly discussed how population figures are arrived at and who 
produces population figures. 
 
Further Members highlighted the need for care when using information 
received from other sources to ensure that it is of good quality and accurate in 
order for it to be used to identify Council priorities. 

 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to note the contents of the report.  
  

113 Work Programme  
 

The Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) submitted a report 
notifying Members of the draft work programme for the remainder of the 
2009/10 municipal year and the start of 2010/11. 
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to note the draft work programme. 
 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the 
meeting held on Wednesday, 14th April, 2010 

 

 


